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FOREWORD 
BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 
BOARD

Dear Investors 
and Business Partners,

In 2020 year to date, Consus Real Es-

tate AG has achieved significant strate-

gic milestones while continuing to op-

erate the business through the 

challenges of the Coronavirus pandem-

ic. The company has announced two 

significant disposals which will trans-

form the company’s level of debt, an-

nounced the planned acquisition of the 

25% minority stake in Consus RE, our 

major operating subsidiary, and fully 

integrated the business under one uni-

fied management team. These steps 

will result in a very significant reduc-

tion in net debt and leverage and a 

simplified corporate structure. Our tar-

gets on debt reduction, upfront sales 

and average cost of debt reduction 

should all be exceeded. 

The two upfront sales announced have 

a combined GDV of EUR 4.3 billion, 

with Consus having materially exceed-

ed its upfront sales target of EUR 2 bil-

lion set to deliver its deleveraging strat-

egy. Total disposal proceeds will be 

around EUR 1.1 billion, with a reduction 

of over EUR 850 million of gross debt 

related to the projects, including over 

EUR 350 million of high cost mezzanine 

debt.  The average run-rate interest 

cost pro forma for the transaction is un-

der 7.5%, beating our target. 

The development projects have been 

sold at a premium to the market values 

appraised as of 31 December 2019. 

These disposals demonstrate the un-

derlying value in Consus’ projects, with 

the projects being sold at a premium to 

market values even in the current eco-

nomic environment. Consus continues 

to believe that German residential real 

estate in the top 9 cities will prove to be 

one of the most robust asset classes 

despite the Coronavirus pandemic. A 

portion of the proceeds from the dis-

posals will be reinvested in new devel-

opment projects.

Following these upfront sales, Consus 

will have increased its proportion of res-

idential in developments to over 62%, 

and its remaining development portfo-

lio of GDV EUR 8.0 billion is almost ex-

clusively in Germany’s top 9 cities. The 

two disposals were seventeen develop-

ment projects with GDV EUR 2.3 billion 

to Gröner Group GmbH announced on 

8 May 2020, and eight development 

projects with GDV EUR 2.0 billion to 

Partners Immobilien Capital Manage-
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ment announced on 20 May 2020. The 

transactions are subject to closing ad-

justments and conditions, and are ex-

pected to close before or in Q3 2020.

In order to simplify its corporate struc-

ture, Consus has in principle decided to 

acquire the remaining 25% minority 

stake in Consus RE AG (formerly  

CG Gruppe AG) for a preliminary consid-

eration of 24.75m Consus shares and a 

EUR 27.5m cash component, subject to 

further steps. The acquisition of the mi-

nority in Consus RE, our largest subsidi-

ary, is the final step in integrating our 

corporate structure and streamlining our 

operations, and enables the group to 

have a fully integrated management 

structure. 

The first quarter of 2020 saw the arrival 

of the Coronavirus pandemic in Germa-

ny.  All construction sites have continued 

to operate, although there were some in-

itial shortages and delays.  There are 

now no material shortages and signifi-

cant disruption is not expected going 

forward. The impact in the short-term on 

the construction operations is therefore 

a limited rise in costs and limited delays 

to completion. In the medium term, Con-

sus expects to benefit from reduced 

construction cost pressures, and sees 

residential supply favourably impacted.

Existing forward sales are continuing to 

operate, and Consus does not expect to 

pay any penalties from late delivery due 

to the Coronavirus pandemic. Future 

forward sales are currently delayed as 

institutions evaluate the implications of 

the Coronavirus pandemic. The demand 

for long-life high-quality yielding assets 

in Germany’s top 9 cities in a low yield 

environment is not expected to material-

ly change. Condominium sales slowed 

while restrictions on movement were in 

place, but interest has now increased 

again strongly.

At the end of the first quarter, Consus 

had forward sold, including executed 

forward-sale agreements, letters of in-

tent agreed and under negotiation and 

condominiums sold to private purchas-

ers, development projects with a gross 

development value (GDV) of approxi-

mately EUR 2.6 billion, corresponding to 

32% of the development portfolio by 

GDV, pro forma for the announced up-

front sales. 

In this environment, in the first three 

months of 2020, Consus delivered total 

revenues of EUR 126 million and an 

overall performance of EUR 228 million, 

with the majority being attributed to 

the property development segment. 

Our key performance indicator, EBITDA 

pre-PPA and pre-one-offs (“Adjusted 

EBITDA”), reached EUR 56 million (Q1 

2019: EUR 27 million), resulting in a 
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strong Adjusted EBITDA pre-PPA mar-

gin of 44%, and growth of over 100%. 

The last 12 months to March 31, 2020 

Adjusted EBITDA was EUR 373 million, 

which is growth of 8% versus the Adjust-

ed EBITDA as of December 31 2019, re-

flecting steady growth in our operations.  

The profits from the two disposals will 

result in a significant increase in Adjust-

ed EBITDA over the course of the year. 

Net debt as of March 31, 2020 was 

EUR 2,817 million, which will be posi-

tively impacted by around EUR 1.1bn fol-

lowing the two upfront sales and ac-

counting for the cash payment for the 

25% minority stake purchase.  The im-

pact of these sales, applying only the 

reduction in net debt on a pro forma ba-

sis, would reduce Net Debt / Adjusted 

EBITDA from 7.6x as at March 31, 2020 

(7.8x as at December 31, 2019) to less 

than 5.0x. This clearly demonstrates the 

scale of deleveraging that will be 

achieved through these disposals, which 

will position the company to achieve its 

future strategic goals.

Our strategic co-operation agreement 

with ADO Properties is operating well, 

and we continue to have a good dia-

logue across the portfolio. 

We would like to thank our shareholders 

for their trust in Consus and we hope for 

your continuous support along with our 

next important milestones in the future 

development of Consus. We would like 

to extend our appreciation to all of our 

employees, whose daily efforts and ex-

pertise during these challenging times 

makes Consus stronger by the day.

ANDREAS STEYER

BENJAMIN LEE

THEO GORENS

Chief Executive Officer

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Risk Officer & Deputy CFO
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Consus Real Estate AG, headquartered in 

Berlin, is the leading real estate developer 

in the top 9 cities in Germany with a gross 

development volume, pro forma for the 

recently announced disposals, of around 

€ 8bn. Consus focuses on the develop-

ment of residential quarters and stan-

dardised multi-storey residential cons-

truction, which are sold to institutional 

investors through forward sales. Consus 

has a strategic co-operation agreement 

with ADO Properties S.A. where it works 

together with ADO on its residential de-

velopment portfolio. As part of the ag-

CONSUS 
FACTS & 
FIGURES

reement, CONSUS has provided a right to 

ADO to allow it to match any offer from 

a third party on residential development 

projects worked on together.

 

Due to its own construction competence 

and the digitalisation of construction pro-

cesses, Consus operates along the entire 

value chain of real estate development. 

Consus delivers the realisation of projects 

from planning and execution to handover, 

property management and related ser-

vices through its subsidiaries Consus RE 

AG and Consus Swiss Finance AG.
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HIGHLIGHTS
Q1
New project in Mannheim: 
Revitalization of the 
"Konradhaus" 

With the revitalisation of the “Kon-
radhaus”, a former office building in the 
Mannheim district Wohlgelegen/Neck-
arstadt-Ost, Consus is creating a highly 
modern commercial property with al-
most 20,000 square meters in the im-
mediate vicinity of Mannheim’s Universi-
ty Clinic, the green oasis Herzogenried- 
park and the cultural centres Alte 
Feuerwache and Capitol, as well as mul-
tiple well-known companies.

Topping out ceremony at 
the Gohliser Bleichert Werke 
in Leipzig

On the 30th of January, Consus cele-
brated the topping out ceremony at the 
historic production halls of the Bleichert 
Werke in Leipzig. In the building 9 of the 
former industrial complex, 15 condomin-
iums are being built as the culmination of 

a project development of 180 modern 
apartments with about 17,000 m² living 
space, 3,000 m² commercial space, a 
day-care centre for children and 280 
parking spaces.

Foundation stone laid for the 
“Südtribüne” housing project 
in Dortmund

In February, Consus reached an impor-
tant milestone in the construction on its 
first development in Dortmund. With the 
residential project “Südtribüne” in the 
district Innenstadt-Ost, the company is 
creating 65 residential units, approx. 60 
car parking spaces and a small commer-
cial unit. The project is scheduled for 
completion in mid 2021.

FEBRUARY
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New Best Western hotel project 
in the Quartier Kaiserlei

A new hotel project by Macrander Hotel 
Gruppe becomes part of Consus’ large-
scale development project “Quartier 
Kaiserlei” between Offenbach and 
Frankfurt (Main). The new Best Western 
Plus Hotel Frankfurt/Kaiserlei, a modern 
business hotel boasting 188 rooms and 
scheduled to open in 2022 will complete 
one of the largest real estate projects in 
the Rhine-Main region.

Groundbreaking ceremony 
at Brauhöfe in Passau 

In March, Consus celebrated the ground 
breaking ceremony for the first residen-
tial building of its project “Brauhöfe” on 
the former site of the traditional Peschl 
brewery close to the city centre of Pas-
sau. The residential building, named "au-
ers”, is the first of a total of three planned 
residential buildings. 82 apartments will 
be built on 7,800 square meters of gross 
floor area, for which sales have already 
been launched.

First major lease signed 
for 1,700 square meters at 
Franklin Haus 

In March, Consus leased the first 1,700 
m² of its new, exclusive Franklin-Haus in 
Berlin to a software developer. The fu-
ture office building in a central location 
in Berlin-Charlottenburg has six floors 
and one mezzanine floor with a total let-
table area of approximately 11,500 
square meters.The property has already 
been forward sold to BNP Paribas in 
February 2019.

CG Gruppe becomes Consus RE 

In March, following a change in manage-
ment, CG Gruppe, a currently independ-
ent subsidiary of Consus Real Estate, was 
renamed to Consus RE. "Through the 
further integration of CG Gruppe, we are 
now able to optimally leverage synergies 
within the group even faster and thus en-
sure the long-term success of the Consus 
Group", Andreas Steyer, CEO of Consus, 
commented on this important step.

MARCH
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Q1 MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
OVERVIEW 
 

In the first quarter of 2019, Consus Real Estate AG continued to operate the business through the 
challenges of the Coronavirus pandemic, while preparing significant strategic transactions. In May, the 
company announced two significant upfront sales with a combined transaction value of around € 1.1 
billion which will substantially reduce the company’s level of net debt and leverage. The remaining 
portfolio will have a greater percentage forward sold, a greater percentage of residential and is almost 
exclusively focussed on the top 9 cities. In addition, the company announced the decision in principle 
to acquire the remaining 25% minority stake in Consus RE AG to simplify the corporate structure.  

The Consus Group has had a successful first quarter of 2020. Overall performance of € 228.4 million 
increased significantly year-on-year by 72%, and revenue of € 125.7 million by over 33%. Our key 
performance indicator, EBITDA pre-PPA and pre-one- offs (Adjusted EBITDA), reached € 55.6 million 
(Q1 2019: € 27.2 million), leading to an adjusted EBITDA pre-PPA margin of 44%. The company reports 
its figures on a pre purchase price allocation (‘PPA’) and pre-one-off basis in order to remove the 
accounting impact of the acquisitions and highlight the underlying business performance. LTM 
Adjusted EBITDA reached € 372.8 million (FY 2019: € 344.3 million), reflecting the continued 
underlying growth in the business. 

Consus delivered substantial deleveraging in the first quarter based on Net Debt pro forma for the 
announced upfront sales, as Pro Forma Net Debt / LTM Adjusted EBITDA would be 4.7x, versus 7.8x 
at 31 December 2019. Reported Net debt/ LTM Adjusted EBITDA at 31 March 2020 reduced to 7.6x.  

Consus is pleased to have achieved again growth and strategic transformation against the backdrop 
of challenging economic conditions.   

 

PORTFOLIO DEVELOPMENT 

Consus is the leading residential real estate developer in Germany’s top 9 cities with a portfolio of € 
12.3bn as at 31 March 2020 across 65 projects. Pro forma for the two announced upfront sales, the 
GDV of the portfolio will be € 8.0bn across 40 projects. Following these upfront sales, Consus will 
have increased its proportion of residential in developments to over 62%, and its remaining 
development portfolio of GDV € 8.0 billion is almost exclusively in Germany’s top 9 cities, with 92% 
of GDV in Germany’s top 7 cities.  

As of 31 March 2020, the volume of projects forward sold amounts to approximately € 2.8 billion. 
Forward sold projects are either contracted, signed with LOIs or in negotiation with major institutional 
buyers. Pro forma for the announced upfront sales, forward sales of € 2.6 billion corresponds to 32% 
of the total project pipeline of € 8.0 billion.  

Gross Asset Value (GAV) according to IFRS amounted to € 3.39 billion, and increased by roughly € 
176 million from 31 December 2019 due to increases in inventory, contract assets and capital 
expenditure on investment properties. Net contract assets increased to € 399.6 million due to the 
progress on forward sales contracts ahead of prepayments. The Company’s market gross asset value 
(Market GAV) increased to € 3.81 billion (year end 2019: € 3.62 billion) following further development 
and construction work on the company’s projects; no adjustments were made for general market 
values. Pro forma for the disposals, Market GAV is estimated to be € 2.8 billion as at 31 March, 2020.  
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DEVELOPMENT OF INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS 

in k€ Q1 2020 Q1 2019 Change in % 

Total income 125,709 94,305 33.3 

–  Income from letting activities 4,940 3,342 47.8 

–  Income from real estate inventory 
disposed of 

- 
- 

0.0 

–  Income from property development 115,526 89,680 28.8 

– Income from service, maintenance and 
management activities 5,242 1,282 >100.0 

Change in project related inventory 102,688 38,243 168.5 

Overall performance 228,397 132,548 72.3 

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, 
depreciation and amortization) 

45,955 38,243 20.2 

Adjusted EBITDA (pre PPA and one-off 
expenses) 

55,630 27,241 104.2 

Adjusted EBITDA margin 44.3 28.9 15.4 

Financial result -70,623 -39,588 78.4 

 

RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS  

In the first quarter of 2020, the Group generated total income of € 125.7 million (Q1 2019: € 94.3 
million), and overall performance of € 228.4 million (Q1 2019: € 132.6 million). 

The company’s development projects are progressing, with 65 different projects contributing to our 
project development earnings in the first quarter. Around 23% of development revenue is attributable 
to condominium sales. These condominiums are either located in eight condominium only 
development projects or constitute a part of larger quartier development projects. 

Revenues from letting activities provided € 4.9 million (Q1 2019: € 3.3 million) and remained on a 
stable lower level, as a non-core business of Consus. The Adjusted EBITDA (pre-purchase price 
allocation and one-off expenses) amounted to € 55.6 million at the end of the first quarter of 2020 
(Q1 2019: € 27.2 million), based off a reported EBITDA of € 46.0 million (Q1 2019: € 27.4 million). The 
EBITDA contribution came mainly from the development projects and capitalised interest, with a small 
contribution from the letting activities and services.  

Financial expenses of € 80.4 million reflect the increased interest costs due to the issuance of the 
senior secured bond and due to an increase in the volume of project loans in the business as 
construction increased, and include charge of € 11.6 due to fair value measurement of embedded 
derivatives. Financial income of € 9.8 million reflects primarily income from fair value changes from 
derivatives and also income from loans. 
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Other operating expenses were € 26.7 million in Q1 and are in line with prior year Q1, (€ 24.6 million). 
Consolidated Net Income was € -18.8 million in the first quarter of 2020 (Q1 2019: € -9.6 million). 

 

BALANCE SHEET REVIEW  

The balance sheet increased as the company invested in the business, with total assets increasing 
from € 4.76 billion as at year-end to € 4.94 billion as at 31 March 2020. Investment properties 
increased from € 384.0 million as at year end to  
€ 401.9 million driven by capital expenditure. Financial assets decreased to € 99.7 million from € 104.7 
million as at 31 December 2019. The increase in inventory was due to the net impact of costs incurred 
on development projects, with the increase in the funds spent on the development projects prior to 
sale. Total contract assets net of contract liabilities increased to € 357.5 million from € 282.0 million 
as of 31 December 2019 reflecting forward sales in prior quarters plus the work in progress on existing 
forward sales, with prepayments related to forward sales increasing from € 483.1 million as of 31 
December 2019 to € 523.2 million. Total cash increased to € 164.2 million (FY 2019: € 150.6 million), 
through prepayments and the successful re-financings at the project level. 

As of 31 March 2020, Consus Group has received a total of € 900.5 million (31 December 2019: € 788.9 
million) in prepayments from forward sales including advanced payments on land and invests and 
others. Prepayments related to land and construction increased as projects were forward sold and 
constructed, demonstrating the strength of our forward sale focused business model. 

Trade payables increased to € 110.4 million (FY 2019: € 97.6 million) as construction work further 
increased. 

Total Financing liabilities increased to € 2,980.8 million (FY 2019: € 2,850.5 million), as loans were 
increased to finance construction and there was no cash inflow in the quarter from upfront sales or 
new forward sales. Gross asset value increased by € 176 million to € 3,393.6 million. Net debt increased 
to € 2,816.6 million (31 December 2019: € 2,699.9 million) with the increase in cash reducing the 
increase in net debt. Consus' equity amounted to € 1,046 million (FY 2019: € 1,064.4 million) at the 
reporting date. 

Pro forma for the disposals and the 25% minority stake acquisition, Consus net debt as at 31 March, 
2020 would be around € 1,750 million, a very substantial reduction. Gross debt pro forma for the 
transactions would be reduced by around € 865 million, including over € 350 million of high cost 
mezzanine debt. The average run-rate interest cost pro forma for the transaction as at 31 March 2020 
is 7.4%, beating our target. 

Net debt/ Adjusted LTM EBITDA as at 31 March 2020, stood at 7.6x with the increase in Adjusted LTM 
EBITDA partially offset by the increase in net debt compared to FY 2019 (7.8x). Pro forma for 
estimated reduction in net debt to around € 1,750 million from the transactions, the pro forma Net 
debt/ Adjusted LTM EBITDA as at 31 March 2019 would be 4.7x, a very substantial reduction 
highlighting the impact of the deleveraging.  Net debt / Market GAV reduced to c. 74 % (FY 2019: 75 
%), and pro forma for the upfront sales, the pro forma net debt / pro forma Market GAV would be 
63%. 

 

CASHFLOW   

Consus achieved net cashflow from operating activities of € -33.5 million as of 31 March 2020 (Q1 
2019: € -19.2 million), reflecting the ramp-up of construction business and lack of upfront sales and 
forward sales in the quarter. During the first three months, Consus has received prepayments of € 111.6 
million, demonstrating the strength of the underlying business model. Investing cash flow was € -24.5 
million, primarily reflecting capex spend and purchase of investment properties.  From a financing 
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perspective, € 60.8 million of debt was repaid, with a further € 157.4 million being raised as the 
company refinances its project debt, with cash growing by € 13.6 million over the year to date. 

  

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS  

As part of its deleveraging strategy the Company announced on 8 May 2020 a significant sale of 
assets amounting to around € 690 million resulting in the reduction of project debt by around € 475 
million. The agreed sales price represented a double-digit premium to the market values as at 31 
December 2019 of the respective projects. The gross development value (“GDV”) of the development 
projects disposed of is € 2.3 billion. In addition, in order to simplify its corporate structure, Consus has 
in principle decided to acquire the remaining 25% minority stake (on a fully diluted basis) in Consus 
RE AG (formerly CG Gruppe AG) for a preliminary consideration, subject to further steps, of 24.75 
million Consus shares and a € 27.5 million cash component.  

On 20 May 2020, a further significant asset sale of GDV € 2.0 billion was announced as part of Consus’ 
deleveraging strategy. The development projects were sold at a premium to the market values 
appraised as of 31 December 2019. This transaction results in a further reduction of project finance 
debt by around € 390 million and, subject to closing adjustments and conditions, is expected to close 
in Q3 2020. In the medium term, a portion of the proceeds will be reinvested in new development 
projects. The divestment of these development projects further focuses Consus’ portfolio on 
residential developments in top 9 cities, as the assets sold have a significantly greater proportion 
planned for commercial use. With this upfront sale and the previously announced upfront sale, Consus 
will have achieved total upfront sales year to date of GDV  
€ 4.3 billion, and will have a remaining development portfolio with a GDV of € 8.0 billion. The 
proportion of the remaining portfolio that has been forward sold, is under LOI or in negotiation for a 
forward sale will increase materially to 32%, further reducing development and business risks.  

On 7 May 2020 Mr. Jens Jäpel, CDO of Consus Real Estate AG, retired from the management board 
and left the Company. At the same date he also retired from the management board of our subsidiary 
Consus RE AG. Jürgen Kutz, Chief Operating Officer (COO), will be chief spokesperson of Consus RE 
AG, supported by Theodorus Gorens as Chief Financial Officer (CFO).  This mutual decision was made 
due to the expected future changes in the company structure. 

In April and May respectively, Standard & Poor and Fitch ratings agencies revised down the credit 
ratings of Consus Real Estate AG and its senior secured bonds rating by one notch. The credit ratings 
are now B- and CCC+ for Consus Real Estate and the senior secured bonds respectively with Standard 
& Poor, and B- and B- with Fitch Ratings respectively, with a stable outlook for both ratings. The stated 
reason for the revised ratings was based on a combination of the potential impact from the 
Coronavirus and the leverage in the business. Subsequent to the revised ratings releases, Consus 
announced the two significant disposals at prices at a premium to market values which will 
substantially reduce the company’s leverage.  

 

OUTLOOK  

Consus continues to believe that German residential real estate in the top 9 cities will prove to be one 
of the most robust asset classes despite the Coronavirus pandemic. Following the sale, and including 
the impact of the previously announced disposal, the proportion of Consus’ GDV within the top 9 
cities will have increased to 99%.  

The proportion of the remaining portfolio that has been forward sold, is under LOI or in negotiation 
for a forward sale will increase materially to 32%, further reducing development and business risks. 
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Consus will achieve very significant deleveraging from these disposals. The company is seeing 
ongoing interest in the company’s developments.  

Consus continues to maintain its previously communicated guidance of an Adjusted EBITDA of 
approx. € 450m in 2020, an adjusted EBITDA margin of approx. 20% and a target Net Debt / adjusted 
EBITDA of around 3x in the medium term. 

Consus does not assume at this point in time that the Coronavirus pandemic will have a material 
impact on the Group’s business. Existing forward sales contracts are continuing largely unaffected; 
however, certain upfront sales and new forward sales are currently delayed and our plans, including 
these sales being completed as originally assumed, are dependent on the scale of negative impacts 
caused by the Coronavirus pandemic and the success of any counter measures. Although there is a 
risk to asset prices, Consus continues to believe that German residential real estate will prove to be 
one of the most robust asset classes despite the Coronavirus pandemic. Consus will continue to assess 
any potential macro-economic and industry-related impacts as well as any impact on the Group’s 
business, either directly or from reduced economic visibility, and will update the market as 
appropriate. 
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RISK MANAGMENT  
 

Since March 11, 2020, the corona virus has been classified as a pandemic. A pandemic is an epidemic 
that spans multiple countries and continents. The World Health Organization (WHO) anticipates a 
further increase in the number of cases and possible deaths, as well as the number of countries 
affected, and expresses concern about the spread and severity of the diseases. The situation is 
considered being very serious on part of the company. If the Corona virus is suspected or occurs 
among Consus employees, service providers or suppliers, there may be delays on the construction 
sites of our projects. 

The Management Board has assessed the risk from the further spread of the pandemic and the effects 
on the asset, financial and earnings situation as relevant. An internal crisis team has been established 
to decide on all necessary measures to be taken and to be managed. The managers and employees 
of the Consus Group have been informed and instructed about precautionary measures and specific 
measures to be taken in the event of suspected or occurring illness. 

The outbreak of the Corona virus and its rapid spread across many countries and continents has led 
to a change in certain risk estimates made by the Management Board as of December 31, 2019. At the 
moment, Consus cannot conclusively assess the effects on Consus from the impact on the overall 
economic and industry-related developments by the Corona virus, but has assumed that the risks in 
this risk category have generally increased. 

This also entails increased financial, financing and liquidity risks as well as risks in the project 
development phases, e.g. in the area of financing, completion and sale of the Consus' projects. The 
completion can be delayed due to the lack of availability of materials or of our own as well as 
employees of subcontractors, e.g. because the entry to Germany is prevented by closing the borders. 
Delayed completions can lead to later cash flows under forward sales contracts or those from 
condominium sales. There is also a risk of increasing building costs. Upfront sales can be delayed due 
to economic uncertainty and sales prices achieved may decline. Fundamentally, willingness to invest 
can also diminish in the economic environment shaped by the corona virus. 

The Coronavirus pandemic is currently being successfully addressed in Germany; however, three is no 
certainty on whether the incidence of Coronavirus will increase again and on the overall impact of the 
economy and on Consus. Consus continues to actively assess the risks and potential actions. 

Otherwise, the risk profile of Consus remains materially unchanged and in line with the risks and 
opportunities out-lined in our Consolidated Financial Statements and Group Management Report 
dated 31 December 2019. 

 

Berlin, 29 May 2020 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

in k€ Note 

01/01/ - 

31/03/2020 

(unaudited) 

01/01/ - 

31/03/2019* 

(unaudited) 

Income from letting activities 2.8.1 4,940 3,342 

Income from real estate inventory disposed of  - - 

Income from property development 2.8.2 115,526 89,680 

Income from service, maintenance and management 

activities  

5,242 

1,282 

Total income  125,709 94,305 

Change in project related inventory 2.8.2 102,688 38,243 

Overall performance  228,397 132,548 

Expenses from letting activities 2.8.1 -1,755 -2,389 

Cost of materials  -136,786 -69,553 

Net income from the remeasurement of investment 

properties  

- 

- 

Other operating income  1,472 5,203 

Personnel expenses  -18,658 -13,822 

Other operating expenses 2.8.3 -26,714 -24,630 

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortization)  45,955 27,355 

Depreciation and amortization  -2,309 -1,470 

EBIT* (Earnings before interest and taxes)  43,647 25,885 

Financial income 2.8.4 9,796 11,813 

Financial expenses 2.8.4 -80,419 -51,401 

Share of profit or loss of associates accounted for using the 

equity method  - - 

EBT (Earnings before taxes)  -26,977 -13,703 

Income tax expenses 2.8.5 8,140 4,110 

Net income (Earnings after taxes) from continued 

operations  

-18,836 

-9,593 

Discontinued operations    

Net income (Earnings after taxes) from discontinued 

operations  - - 

Consolidated net income  -18,836 -9,593 

* including interest expenses that are capitalized in 

accordance with IAS 23 (refer to note 2.8.2)  

 

 

Other comprehensive income  398 217 

  thereof non-recycling  - - 

  thereof will be reclassified to profit or loss  398 217 

Total comprehensive income  -18,439 -9,376 
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Of the net income from continuing operations for the 

period, the following is attributable to:    

Non-controlling interests  -5,281 -3,579 

Shareholders of the parent company  -13,555 -6,014 

Of the total comprehensive income from continuing 

operations for the period, the following is attributable to:    

  Non-controlling interests  -5,255 -3,579 

  Shareholders of the parent company  -13,183 -5,797 

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable 

to shareholders of the parent company arises from:    

Continuing operations  -13,183 -5,797 

Discontinued operations  - - 

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable 

to non-controlling interests arises from:    

Continuing operations  -5,255 -3,579 

Discontinued operations  - - 

     

Earnings per share from continued operations (basic) in 

EUR 2.8.6 

-0.10 

-0.04 

Earnings per share from continued operations (diluted) in 

EUR 2.8.6 

-0.10 

-0.04 

* Prior year figures adjusted (2.6.2) 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

in k€ Note 
31/03/2020 

(unaudited) 
31/12/2019  

Non-current assets    
Investment property  401,905 384,044 

Property, plant and equipment  11,396 11,076 

Right-of-use assets  11,966 17,144 

Goodwill  1,036,489 1,036,489 

Other intangible assets  4,935 4,919 

Investments accounted for using the equity 

method  

20,570 

21,046 

Receivables from related parties 2.11 190 184 

Financial assets 2.8.9 64,067 73,559 

Other assets 2.8.9 194 194 

Contract assets 2.8.7 18,536 13,856 

Deferred tax assets  - - 

Total non-current assets  1,570,247 1,562,511 

Current assets    
Inventory 2.8.8 2,565,951 2,472,621 

Trade and other receivables  47,501 41,663 

Receivables from related parties 2.11 109,641 109,082 

Tax receivables  7,887 11,572 

Financial assets 2.8.9 35,636 31,101 

Other assets 2.8.9 29,802 28,707 

Contract assets 2.8.7 381,073 321,347 

Cash and cash equivalents 2.8.12 164,220 150,613 

Assets held for sale  26,100 26,100 

Total current assets  3,367,811 3,192,805 

Total Assets  4,938,058 4,755,315 
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in k€ Note 
31/03/2020 

(unaudited) 
31/12/2019  

    

Equity    
Subscribed capital  136,582 136,582 

Capital reserves  877,132 877,132 

Other Reserves  -94,763 -81,606 

Non-controlling interests  127,005 132,286 

Total Equity  1,045,956 1,064,394 

Non-current liabilities    
Financing liabilities  1,791,932 1,655,621 

Provisions  3,086 2,843 

Liabilities to related parties 2.11 27,500 27,500 

Other liabilities  30,933 32,572 

Deferred tax liabilities  91,079 111,232 

Total non-current liabilities  1,944,530 1,829,767 

Current liabilities    
Financing liabilities  1,188,852 1,194,880 

Provisions  7,679 7,426 

Trade payables  110,430 97,576 

Liabilities to related parties 2.11 59,080 53,299 

Tax payables  56,241 53,038 

Prepayments received 2.10.2 377,327 305,777 

Other liabilities  105,847 95,993 

Contract liabilities 2.8.7 42,116 53,166 

Liabilities included in a disposal group classified 

as held for sale  

- 

- 

Total current liabilities  1,947,572 1,861,154 

Total equity and liabilities  4,938,058 4,755,315 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 

 

in k€ Note 

01/01/ - 

31/03/2020 

(unaudited) 

01/01/ - 

31/03/2019* 

(unaudited) 

Operating activities    
Net profit  -18,836 -9,593 

Tax expense 2.8.5 -8,140 -4,110 

Profit (loss) before tax  -26,977 -13,703 

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 

flows:    

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and 

equipment  709 892 

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets  413 23 

Depreciation on right-of-use asset  1,186 555 

Financial income 2.8.4 -9,796 -11,813 

Financial expenses 2.8.4 80,419 51,401 

Other non-cash adjustments  -9,674 -2,511 

   36,281 24,844 

Working capital adjustments    
Decrease/ (increase) in rent and other receivables  -11,225 11,522 

Decrease / (increase) prepayments, accrued income and 

other assets  4,027 -5,622 

Decrease/ (increase) in inventories and contractual 

assets 2.8.7 -212,191 -399,511 

(Decrease) / increase in prepayments on development 

projects  54,455 52,215 

Decrease / (increase) in investment property  4,350 -6,467 

(Decrease) / increase in trade, other payables and 

accruals, contractual liabilities and other liabilities  92,128 303,693 

Income tax paid  -1,324 117 

Net cash flow from operating activities  -33,499 -19,209 

Investing activities    
Purchase of investment property  -10,168 - 

Loans granted  - -1,841 

Capital expenditure on investment property  -8,580 -9,190 

Proceeds from the sale of PPE & intangibles  650 - 

Expenditure on other fixed assets  -1,694 -325 

Interest received 2.8.4 1,270 2,377 

Change in financial assets  -6,002 -1,442 

Net cash flow from investing activities  -24,524 -10,421 
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in k€ Note 
01/01/ - 

31/03/2020 

01/01/ - 

31/03/2019* 

    
Financing activities    
Proceeds from borrowings  157,417 66,181 

Repayment of borrowings  -60,788 -28,562 

Principal elements of lease payments  -1,156 -781 

Interest paid 2.8.4 -23,842 -29,980 

Net cash flow from financing activities  71,631 6,858 

Cash effective change in cash and cash equivalents from 

discontinuing operations  - - 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  13,608 -22,772 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 

equivalents  - 137 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  150,613 91,603 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2019  164,220 68,968 
* Prior year figures adjusted (2.6.2) 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

in k€ Note 
Subscribed 

capital 

Capital 

reserves 

Retained 

earnings 

Other 

reserves 
OCI Total NCI Total Equity 

01/01/2020  136,582 877,132 -44,059 -36,149 -1,397 932,108 132,286 1,064,394 

Profit for the period   - - -13,555  - -13,555 -5,281 -18,836 

Other comprehensive income   - - - - 398 398 - 398 

Total comprehensive income for the period   - - -13,555 - 398 -13,157 -5,281 -18,439 

  - - - - - - - - 

Conversion Notice Convertible Loan   - - - - - - - - 

Transactions with minority shareholders without 

change of control   - - - - - - - - 

Consolidation of entities with minority interest   - - - - - - - - 

Effects from PPA finalization   - - - - - - - - 

Guaranteed dividend  - - - - - - - - 

31/03/2020  136,582 877,132 -57,614 -36,149 -999 918,951 127,005 1,045,956 
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in k€ Note 
Subscribed 

capital 

Capital 

reserves 

Retained 

earnings 

Other 

reserves 
OCI Total NCI 

Total 

Equity* 

                  

01/01/2019  134,040 904,233 -22,531 -36,149 -1,828 977,765 148,705 1,126,470 

Profit for the period   - - -6,014 - - -6,014 -3,579 -9,593 

Other comprehensive income   - - - - 266 266 -49 217 

 Total comprehensive income for the period   - - -6,014 - 266 -5,748 -3,628 -9,376 

          

Conversion Notice Convertible Loan   487 3,231 - - - 3,717 - 3,717 

Transactions with minority shareholders without 

change of control   - - - - - - - - 

Consolidation of entities with minority interest   - - - - - - - - 

Effects from PPA finalization   - - - -1,238 - -1,238 -837 -2,074 

Guaranteed dividend  - - - - - - - - 

31/03/2019  134,527 907,464 -28,545 -37,387 -1,562 974,496 144,241 1,118,736 
* Prior year figures adjusted (2.6.2) 
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2 CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 

THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

 

2.1 INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY 

 

Consus Real Estate AG (‘the Company’, ‘Consus’ or ‘the Parent Company’, together with its subsidiaries 

‘the Group’) is a public limited company incorporated under the laws of the Federal Republic of 

Germany. 

The registered address of the Company is Kurfürstendamm 188 - 189, 10707 Berlin. The Company is 

registered under the commercial register number HRB 191887B in the commercial register of the 

district court of Berlin-Charlottenburg. 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months ended 31 

March 2020, comprise the Company and its subsidiaries. 

 

 

2.2 BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

 

The Company specializes in the acquisition, development, management, use and sale of real estate 

and land rights in Germany through a number of shareholdings. 

The Group focuses its business activities primarily on the functions of real estate development as well 

as some investment property, in which it covers the entire value chain together with experienced 

partners. 

The Company has been operating within the real estate sector since November 2016. 

The Group’s principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 2020 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they 

have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the group, and the 

proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the group. Germany is their 

principal place of business.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

* 75% on a fully diluted basis  

Note: Consus RE AG was formerly CG Gruppe AG. Name changed on 19 March 2020. Consus Swiss 

Finance AG was formerly SSN Group AG. Name changed on 21 August 2019.  

Consus RE AG (formerly CG Gruppe) and Consus Swiss Finance AG (formerly SSN Group) together 

are referred to as Consus Development. 

 

Consus Real Estate 
AG 

  

 Consus RE AG 
Berlin 

 

 

Consus Swiss Finance 
AG 

Zug, Switzerland 

 
 

 

71%* 93% 
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General information on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

 
The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of Consus Real Estate AG have been 

prepared in accordance with the provisions of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for 

interim reporting adopted and issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), as 

adopted by the European Union. Based on the option under IAS 34.10, the notes to the interim financial 

statements were presented in condensed form.  

They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be 

read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 

December 2019. Selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are 

significant for understanding the changes in the Group’s financial position and performance since the 

last annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019. 

 

 

2.3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in thousands of Euro 

(€). Rounding differences may occur in respect of individual amounts or percentages. The Condensed 

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements are comprised of the Condensed Interim Consolidated 

Statements of Comprehensive Income, the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial 

Position, the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity and the Condensed 

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as at and for the three months period ended 31 March 

2020. 

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income is prepared according to 

the nature of expense method. The presentation of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of 

Financial Position distinguishes between current and non-current assets and current and non-current 

liabilities. Assets and liabilities falling due within one year are classified as current. 

The Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements and those of its subsidiaries are 

prepared according to uniform accounting policies. In the process, the principles are consistent with 

those followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 

31 December 2019, except for the adoption of new standards, interpretations and amendments 

adopted with effect from 1 January 2020 (see section 2.6.1). These Condensed Interim Financial 

Statements shall therefore be read together with the Group’s consolidated financial statements 2019.  

 

 

2.4 GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT TEST 

 

The goodwill arising from the acquisition of Consus RE AG, including Diplan, and Consus Swiss Finance 
Group totalling € 1,036,489 thousand (year end 2019: € 1,036,489 thousand) was tested for impairment 
in accordance with the regulations of IAS 36.12 due to market developments observed amongst others 
as impact of the Corona pandemic. For details of the impairment test we refer to section 2.1.6 I. 
“Goodwill Impairment Test” of the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2019.  

Compared to year end 2019 the following material changes were made to the goodwill impairment 
test: 

• Increase in unit-specific weighted average costs of capital (WACC after taxes) from 4.60 % as 
of 31 December 2019 to 5,74% as of 31 March 2020. 
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• Increase of terminal value free cash flows caused by the reorganisation of the business, see 
section 2.13 “Events after the reporting date”.  

The following assumptions underlying the calculation of value in use are inherently uncertain: 

• Cash Flow Forecast: The planning is based on contractually fixed cash flows, experience from 
previous years, the investments plan of the cash-generating units and external forecasts 
regarding the development of the property market, taking into account the specific 
circumstances of each cash-generating unit. If the long-term net cash flows (free cash flows) 
for the CGU Consus RE decrease by 18.9 % or by 10.6 % for the CGU Consus Swiss Finance, 
then the value in use corresponds to the net carrying amount. 

• Discount rate: The discount rate was determined based on the assumed weighted average 
cost of capital typical for the industry. If the discount rate after taxes for the CGU Consus RE 
increases to 6.62 % or 6.18 % for the CGU Consus Swiss Finance, accordingly, the value in use 
corresponds to the net carrying amount. 

 

2.5 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

 

When determining the fair value of assets and liabilities, the Group uses directly observable market 

data. If no observable market data is available, fair values are determined using valuation techniques. 

For the valuation of real estate inventory for example future expenses as well as the future selling price 

are key inputs. Deriving the fair value of financial liabilities heavily depends on inputs such as the 

applied market interest rates. 

 
The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs used in valuation techniques into three levels, based on 

their proximity to the market: 

 

Level 1: The (unadjusted) quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity 

can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted market prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly (i.e. the price) or indirectly (i.e. derived from the price). 

Level 3: Measurement parameters based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 

In case the inputs used to measure fair value are categorized into different levels of the fair value 

hierarchy, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the level of the lowest level input 

that is significant to the entire measurement. 

 

The fair value hierarchy can be summarized as follows: 

 

Fair value hierarchy Level I Level II Level III 

Purchase price allocation in the context of business 

combinations   X 

Investment properties   X 

Financing liabilities  X  

Derivatives   X 

Assets held for sale  X  
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2.6 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS 

 

 NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS 
Consus has fully implemented all new standards, interpretations and amendments with effect from 1 

January 2020. The amendments of IFRS 3 will be considered for future business combinations. The 

amendments of the interest rate benchmark reform at IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 did not have impacts 

on the assessment of derivatives, because Consus did not apply hedge accounting.   



 

 

33 
 

 ADJUSTMENTS OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH IAS 8.41 

 

The prior year changes in the application of IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers”, the 

presentation of contract assets and the accounting of a put option resulted in adjustments of the 

Condensed Financial Statements of the prior period.  

The following table summarizes the impact of the changes in the application of IFRS 15 to the 

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period 1 January to 31 March 2019. Line items not 

presented are not affected. 

 
Statement of Comprehensive Income    

in k€ 

01/01/-

31/3/2019 (as 

originally 

presented) 

Changes 
01/01/-

31/03/2019 

Income from property development 113,788 -24,108 89,680 

Change in project related inventory 13,649 24,593 38,243 

Income tax expenses 4,256 -146 4,110 

Consolidated net income -9,932 339 -9,593 

Effect on earnings per share (undiluted) 

from IFRS 15 correction in EUR -0,05 0,00 -0,04 

Effect on earnings per share (diluted) 

from IFRS 15 correction in EUR -0,05 0,00 -0,04 

 
For further details we refer to sections 2.1.5 of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the 

year ended 31 December 2019.  

 

 

2.7 SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION 

Compared to the Group’s consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 the 

scope of consolidation remained materially unchanged as of 31 March 2020.  

 

2.8 SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

 RESULT FROM LETTING ACTIVITIES 
The following breakdown shows the result from letting activities for the three months ended 31 March 

2020.  

 

in k€   
01/01/ – 

31/03/2020 
 01/01/ – 

31/03/2019 

Rental income    4,940  3,342 

Income from recharged operating costs    -   

Income from other goods and services    -   

Income from letting activities    4,940  3,342 

Expenses from operating costs    -1,755  -1,855 

Maintenance expenses    -  - 
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Other services    -  -534 

Expenses related to letting activities    -1,755  -2,389 

Net operating income from letting activities    3,185  953 
 

Rental income remained on a similar level as in Q1 2019 and does not belong to the core business of 

the Company.  

 
 INCOME FROM PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT / CHANGE IN PROJECT RELATED 

INVENTORY  

 

During the first three months of 2020 no new forward sales contracts were signed. Income from 

property development resulted from the building progress on existing forward sales projects.  

 

The change in inventory relates to the capitalized production costs for the inventory properties, which 

include k€ 34,291 in capitalized interest on borrowed capital. 

 

 

 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

 

Other operating expenses break down as follows:    

in k€   
01/01/ – 

31/03/2020 
 01/01/ – 

31/03/2019 

Write-offs and allowances on receivables    -595  -155 

Consulting and audit fees    -6,788  -3,284 

Admin expenses    -1,300  -7,295 

Utility expenses for office space    -1,467  -1,163 

Marketing expenses    -6,898  -3,303 

Car and travel expenses    -1,907  -1,771 

Other taxes    -1,497  -1,752 

Other expenses    -6,263  -5,907 

Total    -26,714  -24,630 

 

During Q1 2020 the increase in operating expenses was primarily in consulting and audit fees, admin 

expenses and marketing expenses compared to the respective prior year quarter, while other expenses 

decreased. The increase in consulting and audit fees is predominantly caused by the restructuring of 

the group and the impact of the strategic stake acquisition by ADO Properties as well as the 

implementation of new software tools. The admin expenses are not comparable between the quarters 

due to a change in composition. The increase in marketing expenses mainly relates to the rebranding 

of the subsidiaries in line with the new corporate identity for the group.  
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 FINANCIAL INCOME AND FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

 

Financial result can be broken down as follows: 

in k€   
01/01/ – 

31/03/2020 
 01/01/ – 

31/03/2019 

Interest income from bank deposits    -  287 

Income from fair value changes of derivatives    6,625  10,496 

Interest income from late payments    -  - 

Interest income from loans    1,871  477 

Other financial income    1,299  553 

Total financial income    9,796  11,813 

Expense from fair value measurement of 

embedded derivatives 
  

-11,621  -439 

Interest expense from embedded derivates   -  - 

Expense from derecognition of derivatives   -399  - 

Interest expense from loans   -63,948  -45,394 

Interest expense on lease liabilities   -97  -99 

Other financial expenses   -4,355  -5,469 

Total financial expenses    -80,419  -51,401 

Financial result    -70,623  -39,588 
 

The increase of interest expense from loans is in part driven by the coupon on the Consus senior 

secured bond issued in two tranches of € 400 million in Q2 2019 and € 50 million in Q4 2019, as well 

as an overall increase in debt. In addition, the fair value measurement of embedded derivatives resulted 

in a charge of € 11,621 thousand.  

 

 

 INCOME TAXES 

 

Income tax expense and income is broken down by origin as follows:  

in k€   
01/01/ – 

31/03/2020 
 01/01/ – 

31/03/2019* 

Current income taxes for the period    -1,011  -165 

Aperiodical income taxes    -4,889  - 

Deferred taxes    14,040  4,274 

Aperiodical deferred taxes    -  - 

Tax result    8,140  4,110 
* Prior year figures adjusted 
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 EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations is calculated by dividing the income/loss from 

continuing operations attributable to the shareholders of the parent company by the weighted 

average number of undiluted shares in the respective financial year. Basic earnings per share from 

continuing and discontinued operations is calculated by dividing the consolidated income/loss for the 

period attributable to shareholders of the parent company by the undiluted weighted average number 

of shares in the respective financial year. The weighted average number of ordinary shares is calculated 

from the number of shares in circulation at the beginning of the period adjusted by the number of 

shares issued during the period and multiplied by a time-weighting factor. The time-weighting factor 

reflects the ratio of the number of days on which shares were issued and the total number of days in 

the period. 

in k€    
01/01/ – 

31/03/2020 
 01/01/ – 

31/03/2019* 

Consolidated net income/loss for the period 

from continuing operations 
  -18,836 

 -9,593 

Income/loss from continuing operations 

attributable to non-controlling interests  
  

-5,281  -3,579 

Income/loss from continuing operations 

attributable to shareholders  
  

-13,555  -6,014 

Weighted average number of shares issued, in 

thousands  
  

136,582 

 

134,281 

Basic earnings per share from continuing 

operations in EUR  -0.10 -0.04 

Number of dilutive potential shares, in thousands  

  

- 

 

- 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing 

operations in EUR -0.10 -0.04 

Consolidated net income/loss for the period 

from discontinued operations attributable to 

shareholders    - 

 

- 

Weighted average number of shares issued, in 

thousands  136,582 134,281 

Basic earnings per share from discontinued 

operations in EUR   - 

 

- 

Number of dilutive potential shares, in thousands  - - 

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued 

operations in EUR 

  

- 

 

- 

Consolidated net income/loss for the period 

from continuing and discontinued operations 

attributable to shareholders -13,555 -6,014 

Weighted average number of shares issued, in 

thousands 
  

136,582 

 

134,281 

Basic earnings per share from continuing and 

discontinued operations in EUR -0.10 -0.04 

Number of dilutive potential shares, in thousands 

  

- 

 

- 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing and 

discontinued operations in EUR -0.10 -0.04 
* Prior year figures adjusted 
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 CONTRACT BALANCES 

 

The timing of revenue recognition, invoicing and cash collections results in billed accounts receivables, 

unbilled receivables (contract assets) and customer advances (contract liabilities) on the Statement 

of Financial Position. In the Group’s development activities, amounts are billed as work progresses in 

accordance with agreed-upon contractual term, either at periodic intervals or upon achievement of 

contractual milestones. Generally, billing occurs subsequent to revenue recognition resulting in 

contract assets. However, the Group sometimes receives advances from its customers before revenue 

is recognized, resulting in contract liabilities. These assets and liabilities are reported on the 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each 

reporting period. Changes in the contract asset and liability balances during the financial year 2019 

were not materially impacted by other factors besides as laid out below. 

 

The following table provides information about contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts 

with customers: 

 
  Book value as of: 

in k€   31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

Net contract assets - non-current   18,536  13,856 

Gross contract assets – non-current   18,536  13,856 

Prepayments received on non-current contract 

balances  
 

-  - 

Net contract assets - current   381,073  321,347 

Gross contract assets - current  721,185  619,430 

Prepayments received on current contract 

balances 
 

-340,112  -298,083 

Net contract liabilities  -42,116  -53,166 

Gross contract liabilities - current   140,946   131,855 

Prepayments received on current contract 

liabilities   -183,062   -185,021 

Net contract assets (liabilities)   357,493  282,037 

 
No impairments for credit risks in accordance with IFRS 9 were made in respect of contract assets in 

the financial quarter. This is due to the circumstances that the credit default risk of the contractual 

partners is relatively low. Furthermore, the value-at-risk can be regarded as relatively low due to the 

hedging of the development projects. 
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 INVENTORY 

 

Inventory also includes the land from forward sales and can be broken down as follows:  

 

in k€    31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

Carrying amount of inventories    2,565,951  2,472,621 

   - thereof Real Estate "Institutional"    1,626,533  1,528,728 

   - thereof Real Estate "Parking"    31,737  26,822 

   - thereof Real Estate "Apartments for sale"    892,643  871,977 

   - thereof Real Estate "Other construction work"    1,606  33,582 

   - thereof other inventory: not development   13,432  11,513 

 

Virtually all of the inventory is pledged as underlying security provided for loan agreements.  

 

 

 OTHER ASSETS 

 

Other Assets can be broken down as follows: 

 

in k€    31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

Accruals    4,726  3,150 

Receivables from other taxes    12,885  10,291 

Prepayments made    919  3,809 

Assets recognized from costs to obtain or fulfil a 

contract 
  

8,067  8,926 

Other assets    3,399  2,725 

Total    29,996  28,900 

 
Accrued costs for obtaining Forward Sales contracts were recorded as other assets in prior periods 

with a remaining book value of € 8.1 million at the end of the quarter. The asset is amortised on a 

straight-line basis over the lifetime of the specific contract to which it relates. The corresponding 

expenses accounted for as other operating expenses during the period amounted to € 0.9 million. 

 

Financial assets can be broken down as follows: 

  31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

in k€    current   non-current   

Other loans    12,311  10,340  18,321 

Restricted cash   39  42,509  42,092 

Deposits    162  115  247 

Derivative financial instruments    691  10,659  21,468 

Other financial assets    22,433  41  22,127 

Shares in non-consolidated companies    -  404  404 

Total    35,636  64,067  104,659 
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 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

During 2019, the company placed a bond, in two tranches, with a total nominal amount of € 450,000 

thousand, from which a derivative (option for early repurchase of the bond) was split off with a fair 

value at the time of issue totalling € 13,397 thousand. The bond is measured at amortized cost using 

the effective interest method and had a book value of € 456,018 thousand as of 31 March 2020. The 

carrying amount of the derivative shown as a financial asset was € 6,295 thousand as of 31 March 2020. 

The nominal amount of the convertible bonds as of 31 March 2020 was € 173,700 thousand and the 

book values as of 31 March 2020 was € 166,782. The embedded derivative had a fair value of € 8,109 

thousand at the end of Q1 2020, which was shown in the financing liabilities. The convertible bond is 

valued using an option price model. Key input factors in the valuation are the share price and the 

volatility of the share price. 

In some cases, the bonds concluded by Consus Development contain embedded derivatives, which 

must be measured at fair value through profit or loss separately from their host contract. These 

embedded derivatives are termination options that allow Consus Development to repay the respective 

bonds before the actual due date. Termination options are assessed using an option pricing model 

(binomial model). The main input factors in the option price model used are volatility and the 

refinancing interest rate on the valuation date. As at 31 March 2020, the market value of the derivatives 

was € 5.1 million.  

 

The following abbreviations are used for the measurement categories: 

 

• FVTPL:  Fair Value through Profit and Loss 

• AC:  amortized cost 

• Debt FVOCI:  Debt investments at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income 

• Equity FVOCI: Equity investments at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income 

 

Financial assets and liabilities by measurement category and class are shown in the following table. 
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Valuation categories acc. to IFRS 9 – 31/03/2020 

in k€    
Category acc. to 

IFRS 9 
 

Carrying 

value as of 

31/03/2020 

 Nominal 

value 
 Amortised 

costs 
 

Fair 

value 

through 

P/L 

 

Fair 

value 

through 

equity 

 
Fair value 

as of 

31/03/2020 

 
Fair value 

hierarchy 

level 

Non-current financial assets: Investments    FVOCI – equity   395  -  -  -  395  395  3 

Non-current financial assets: Other    Amortised cost    53,013  -  53,013  -  -  53,013  2 

Other non-current financial assets  

(derivatives) 
  

FVTPL 
  

10,659  -  -  10,659  -  10,659  - 

Trade and other receivables    Amortised cost    47,501  -  47,501  -  -  47,501  2 

Current financial assets: Other   Amortised cost   34,945  -  34,945  -  -  34,945  2 

Other current financial assets; Derivatives   FVTPL   691  -  -  691  -  691  3 

Receivables from related entities    Amortised cost    109,831  -  109,831  -  -  109,831  2 

Cash and cash equivalents    Amortised cost    164,220  164,220  -  -  -  -  1 

Total financial assets        421,255  164,220  245,290  11,350  395  257,035   
Financing liabilities    Amortised cost    2,972,674  -  2,972,674  -  -  2,846,986  2 

Trade payables    Amortised cost   110,430  -  110,430  -  -  110,430  2 

Liabilities to related entities    Amortised cost    86,580  -  86,580  -  -  86,580  2 

Financing liabilities: Derivatives    FVTPL   8,109  -  -  8,109  -  8,109  3 

Other liabilities    Amortised Cost   81,621  -  81,621  -  -  81,621  2 

Total financial liabilities        3,259,414  -  3,251,305  8,109  -  3,133,726   
Financial Assets measured at fair value  

through OCI - debt instrument 
  

FVOCI-debt 

instrument 
  

-  -  -  -  -  -   
Financial Assets measured at fair value  

through OCI - equity instrument 
  

FVOCI-equity 

instrument 
  

395  -  -  -  395  395   
Financial Asset measured at fair value  

through profit and loss 
  

FVTPL 
  

11,350  -  -  11,350  -  11,350   
Financial asset measured at amortised cost   Amortised cost   409,510  164,220  245,290  -  -  245,290   

 
                   

Financial Liabilities at cost   Amortised cost   3,251,305  -  3,251,305  -  -  3,125,617   
Financial Liabilities held for trading   FVTPL   8,109  -  -  8,109  -  8,109   

 
  



 

 

41 
 

Valuation categories acc. to IFRS 9 – 2019 

in k€    
Category acc. to 

IFRS 9 
 

Carrying 

value as of 

31/12/2019 

 Nominal 

value 
 Amortised 

costs 
 

Fair 

value 

through 

P/L 

 

Fair 

value 

through 

equity 

 
Fair value 

as of 

31/12/2019 

 
Fair value 

hierarchy 

level 

Non-current financial assets: Investments    FVOCI – equity   404  -  -  -  404  404  3 

Non-current financial assets: Other    Amortised cost    52,359  -  52,359  -  -  52,359  2 

Other non-current financial assets  

(derivatives) 
  

FVTPL 
  

20,796  -  -  20,796  -  20,796  0 

Trade and other receivables    Amortised cost    41,663  -  41,663  -  -  41,663  2 

Current financial assets: Other   Amortised cost   30,429  -  30,429  -  -  30,429  2 

Other current financial assets; Derivatives   FVTPL   672  -  -  672  -  672  3 

Receivables from related entities    Amortised cost    109,266  -  109,266  -  -  109,443  2 

Cash and cash equivalents    Amortised cost    150,613  150,613  -  -  -  150,613  1 

Total financial assets        406,202  150,613  233,717  21,468  404  406,378   
Financing liabilities    Amortised cost    2,836,299  -  2,836,299  -  -  2,906,123  2 

Trade payables    Amortised cost   97,576  -  97,576  -  -  97,576  2 

Liabilities to related entities    Amortised cost    80,799  -  80,799  -  -  80,791  2 

Financing liabilities: Derivatives    FVTPL   14,202  -  -  14,202  -  14,202  3 

Other liabilities    Amortised Cost   78,091  -  78,091  -  -  78,091  2 

Total financial liabilities        3,106,966  -  3,092,765  14,202  -  3,176,783   
Financial Assets measured at fair value  

through OCI - debt instrument 
  

FVOCI-debt 

instrument 
  

-  -  -  -  -  -   
Financial Assets measured at fair value  

through OCI - equity instrument 
  

FVOCI-equity 

instrument 
  

404  -  -  -  404  404   
Financial Asset measured at fair value  

through profit and loss 
  

FVTPL 
  

21,468  -  -  21,468  -  21,468   
Financial asset measured at amortised cost   Amortised cost   389,899  150,613  233,717  -  -  389,899   

 
      

             
Financial Liabilities at cost   Amortised cost   3,092,765  -  3,092,765  -  -  3,162,581   
Financial Liabilities held for trading   FVTPL   14,202  -  -  14,202  -  14,202   
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Liquidity risk exposure for the Group was as follows: 

    Carrying value 

as of 

31/03/2020 

 Maturities 

in k€     < 1 year  1 - 5 years  > 5 

years 

Liabilities to financial 

institutions  
  

2,980,784  1,339,695  1,922,295  112,885 

Trade payables    110,430  110,430  -  - 

Liabilities to related parties    86,580  59,080  27,500  - 

Other financial liabilities    81,621  79,954  1,667  - 

Total    3,259,414  1,589,158  1,951,462  112,885 

 
    Carrying value 

as of 

31/12/2019 

 Maturities 

in k€     < 1 year  1 - 5 years  > 5 

years 

Liabilities to financial 

institutions  
  

2,850,501  1,360,244  1,826,351  113,439 

Trade payables    97,576  97,576  -  - 

Liabilities to related parties    80,799  53,299  27,500  - 

Other financial liabilities    78,091  77,923  168  - 

Total    3,106,966  1,589,041  1,854,019  113,439 

 

 
 LEASE INFORMATION (IFRS 16) 

 

Due to changes in the assessment of the probability to extend lease contracts, the Company’s right-

of-use assets and lease liabilities were each reduced by € 5,693 thousand with an impact on the 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income of zero. The change in assessment is caused by the 

restructuring of the Group and especially the exit of the former Consus RE AG CEO Christoph Gröner.  

 

 
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 

Cash and cash equivalents exclusively comprise balances with banks. The cash and cash equivalents 

are always available and represent the financial resources of the Company. 

in k€    31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

Bank deposits    164,170  150,580 

Cash at hand    50  32 

Cash and cash equivalents    164,220  150,613 

  - thereof restricted    148,673  139,457 

 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents are subject to restrictions, particularly with regard to their use 

for the financed properties and as a minimum to secure future interest payments. Cash and cash 

equivalents with a fixed purpose have a remaining term of no more than 3 months and are reported 

as restricted cash. There are no discretionary approval provisions from third parties in this connection. 
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A smaller proportion is subject to transfer controls, i.e. these funds must be held by certain group 

companies in accordance with the respective loan agreement. 

 

 

2.9 SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 

 OPERATING SEGMENTS 
For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on its organizational 

structure and has two reportable segments, as follows: 

 

• Consus RE (formerly CG Gruppe): Principal business activities include the development of real 

estate for residential use as well as commercial use. Furthermore, Consus RE is engaged in the 

renting of commercial and residential real estate as well as complementary services. 

• Consus Swiss Finance: Principal business activities include the development of real estate for 

residential use as well as commercial use. Furthermore, Consus Swiss Finance is engaged in 

planning, construction and building services as well as the renting of commercial and 

residential real estate. 

 

The chief operating decision makers monitor the operating results of its business units separately for 

the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment 

performance is evaluated based on revenue, Net Loan to Value (Net-LTV) as well as Net Asset Values 

(NAV) and is measured consistently with values reported in the IFRS consolidated financial statements 

of the Group. 

 

Net Loan to Value (Net LTV)     
31/03/2020     

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

Investment property (IAS 40) 400,335 1,570 - 401,905 

Prepayments on investment property 

(IAS 40) 
- - - - 

Owner occupied real estate (IAS 16) - - - - 

Non-current assets held-for-sale (IFRS 

5) 
- 26,100 - 26,100 

Inventory (IAS 2) - Property under 

construction 
1,522,081 1,043,871 - 2,565,951 

Contract assets 293,910 105,699 - 399,609 

Real Estate assets 2,216,325 1,177,240 - 3,393,565 

Liabilities to financial institutions 1,352,111 963,839 664,834 2,980,784 

Cash and cash equivalents 76,714 87,065 442 164,220 

Net debt 1,275,397 876,774 664,392 2,816,563 

Net loan to Value (Net LTV) in % 58% 74%  83% 
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Net Loan to Value (Net LTV)     
31/12/2019     

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

Investment property (IAS 40) 382,474 1,570 - 384,044 

Prepayments on investment property 

(IAS 40) - - - - 

Owner occupied real estate (IAS 16) - - - - 

Non-current assets held-for-sale (IFRS 

5) - 26,100 - 26,100 

Inventory (IAS 2) - Property under 

construction 1,457,730 1,014,892 - 2,472,621 

Contract assets 241,331 93,871 - 335,203 

Real Estate assets 2,081,535 1,136,433 - 3,217,968 

Liabilities to financial institutions 1,265,482 928,379 656,639 2,850,501 

Cash and cash equivalents 67,045 83,275 293 150,613 

Net debt 1,198,438 845,105 656,346 2,699,888 

Net loan to Value (Net LTV) in % 58% 74% - 84% 

 

Net Asset Values (NAV)       
31/03/2020       

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

Equity 43,938 6,701 995,316 1,045,956 

Deferred tax liabilities 53,176 48,552 -10,649 91,079 

Goodwill -724,634 -308,272 -3,582 -1,036,489 

Net Asset Value (NAV) -627,520 -253,019 981,085 100,546 

 

Net Asset Values (NAV)       
31/12/2019       

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

Equity 62,581 17,834 983,979 1,064,394 

Deferred tax liabilities 62,677 48,554 - 111,232 

Goodwill -724,634 -308,272 -3,582 -1,036,489 

Net Asset Value (NAV) -599,376 -241,884 980,397 139,137 
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 DISAGGREGATION OF REVENUE 

 

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by timing of revenue recognition including a 

reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue to the Group’s reportable segments. 

Materially all revenues of Q1 2020 and the previous year were generated in Germany. 

Due to the Group’s business model, which is mainly based on the sale of larger development projects, 

the number of customers is limited. This indicates a certain dependence on individual larger customers. 

 

01/01/ - 31/03/2020 
    

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

Total Income 107,585 18,101 23 125,709 

Products transferred at a point in time - - 23 23 

Products and services transferred over 

time 
107,585 18,101 - 125,686 

 

01/01/ - 31/03/2019* 
    

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

Total Income 62,124 32,181 - 94,305 

Products transferred at a point in time - 1,282 - 1,282 

Products and services transferred over 

time 62,124 30,899 - 93,022 
* Prior year figures adjusted 

 

 
 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS 

 
The Group's segments are not exposed to material seasonality or cyclicality in its operations. 

 

 

 ADJUSTED EBIT AND EBITDA CALCULATION 

 
The following adjusted EBITDA is not calculated in accordance with IFRS and is therefore a non-GAAP 

measure. The reduction in changes in inventories reflects all positive and negative effects resulting 

from the measurement of inventories and contract assets and liabilities in connection with past 

business combinations. Accordingly, adjusted EBITDA adjusts the fair value step-up and reduces the 

carrying amount while maintaining the actual costs incurred, i.e. it adjusts for the impact of the 

Purchase Price Allocation (“pre-PPA”). The strict minimum value principle at acquisition date is not 

applied. 

One-off expenses are expenses and charges that are not capitalized and are not incurred in the 

ordinary course of business. Accordingly, one-off expenses are exceptional in nature or amount.  
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ADJUSTED EBITDA CALCULATION 

01/01/ - 31/03/2020     
 

    

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

unadjusted EBITDA 31/03/2020 32,598 19,765 -6,407 45,955 

Reduction of changes in inventory 

(PPA) 578 2,961 - 3,539 

Income from real estate inventory 

disposed of (PPA) - - - - 

One-offs 5,208 97 832 6,137 

adjusted EBITDA 31/03/2020 38,383 22,822 -5,575 55,630 

 

The difference between adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBIT is the addition of elimination of step up 

amortization for the adjusted EBIT.  

 

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

unadjusted EBIT 31/03/2020 30,944 19,126 -6,423 43,647 

Reduction of changes in inventory 

(PPA) 578 2,961 - 3,539 

Income from real estate inventory 

disposed of (PPA) - - - - 

Elimination of step up amortization - 269 - 269 

One-offs 5,208 97 832 6,137 

adjusted EBIT 31/03/2020 36,730 22,452 -5,591 53,591 

 

The adjusted one-off expenses in Q1 2020 mainly include expenses related to the departure of 

Christoph Gröner as CEO of Consus RE, project related costs for refinancing, reorganisation costs and 

costs for the implementation of new IT systems (Project Train). 

 

ADJUSTED EBITDA CALCULATION 

01/01/ - 31/03/2019*     
 

    

in k€ 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

unadjusted EBITDA 31/03/2019 21,240 7,698 -1,582 27,355 

Reduction of changes in inventory 

(PPA) -1,662 460 - -1,202 

One-offs 1,088 - - 1,088 

adjusted EBITDA 31/03/2019 20,666 8,158 -1,582 27,241 
* Prior year figures adjusted 
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The following adjusted EBIT follows the derivation of adjusted EBITDA with the addition of the 

elimination of the amortization of the PPA residual: 

in k€* 
Consus 

RE 

Consus 

Swiss 

Finance 

Other Total 

unadjusted EBIT 31/03/2019 20,059 7,414 -1,587 25,886 

Reduction of changes in inventory 

(PPA) -1,662 460 - -1,202 

One-offs 1,088 - - 1,088 

adjusted EBIT 31/03/2019 19,485 7,874 -1,587 25,772 
* Prior year figures adjusted 

 

2.10 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 
The aim of the Group's capital management is to secure the continued existence of the company as a 

going concern while generating income for its shareholders and providing all other stakeholders with 

benefits to which they are entitled. The overriding objective is to ensure the Group’s creditworthiness 

in order to foster the further growth of the Group. 

The Group monitors capital on the basis of loan-to-value (LTV). LTV describes the ratio of net debt to 

the book value of investment property. Net debt is calculated by deducting cash and cash equivalents 

from financial liabilities. 

 

The Group’s goal is to maintain an appropriate level of leverage in order to ensure continued access 

to debt financing in the long term at economically appropriate costs. LTV as at 31 March 2020 and 31 

December 2019 is calculated as follows: 

 

in k€    31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

Real Estate held as Investment property (IAS 40)    401,905  384,044 

Non-current assets classified as held-for-sale (IFRS 5)    26,100  26,100 

Inventories (IAS 2)    2,565,951  2,472,621 

Contract Assets    399,609  335,203 

Total Real Estate Assets    3,393,565  3,217,968 

Financing liabilities    2,980,784  2,850,501 

Cash and cash equivalents    164,220  150,613 

Net debt    2,816,563  2,699,888 

Net Loan to Value (Net - LTV)     83%  84% 
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 PREPAYMENTS 

 

Prepayments received by the Group on either contract assets/liabilities (development projects under 

the scope of IFRS 15) or on inventory (development projects under the scope of IAS 2) are included in 

the balances of the respective asset or liability balance. Since these prepayments constitute an 

important source of liquidity for the Group the following table provides a comprehensive overview. 

in k€    31/03/2020  31/12/2019 

Prepayments included in contract assets/liabilities    523,174  483,104 

Prepayments received on land   291,229  277,325 

Other prepayments received   86,098  28,453 

Total    900,501  788,881 

 

 

2.11 RELATED PARTIES 

 

 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL REMUNERATION 
The members of Group’s Supervisory Board and Management Board are the management of the Group 

in key positions within the meaning of IAS 24.9. The following tables provide an overview of the 

remuneration of the Management and the Supervisory Board. 

 

Board Remuneration 01/01/ – 31/03/2020: 

in k€    Accounted  Paid out 

Management Board (Vorstand)   311  259 

Short-term benefits    311  259 

       

Supervisory Board    45  80 

Short-term benefits    45  80 

 

Board Remuneration 01/01/ – 31/03/2019: 

in k€    Accounted  Paid out 

Management Board (Vorstand)   311  179 

Short-term benefits    311  179 

       
Supervisory Board    45  133 

Short-term benefits    45  133 
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 OTHER RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

Transactions with shareholders for the three months ended 31 March 2020 (three months ended 31 

March 2019) were as follows:  

 

in k€    31/03/2020  31/03/2019 

Interest income   85  793 

Income    203  742 

Expenses  -10,175  - 

Interest expenses  -1,026  -938 

      

Financing receivables  46,554  38,734 

Trade receivables  15,174  - 

Other receivables  48,109  - 

Trade payables  -1,096  - 

Other liabilities  -26,183  - 

Financing liabilities, including derivatives   -59,302  -13,696 

 

 

2.12 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 

 
 OBLIGATIONS TO ACQUIRE LONG-TERM ASSETS 

As of 31 March 2020, there are no significant obligations to acquire tangible assets or investment 

property (31 December 2019: no significant obligations).  

 

 

 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 

 
The following table provides an overview of the aggregated amount of other financial obligations: 

in k€ 
  

<1 year  1-5 years  >5 

years 
 Total 

Financial obligations as at 

31/03/2020   279,068  545  -  279,612 

Insurance contracts   825  478  -  1,303 

Car insurance contracts   305  20  -  324 

Office Rent   462  -  -  462 

Leasing   140  47  -  187 

Future obligations from pending 

purchase agreements   277,337   -   -   277,337 
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in k€ 
  

<1 year  1-5 years  >5 

years 
 Total 

Financial obligations as at 

31/12/2019   292,077  475  -  292,553 

Insurance contracts   1,300  448  -  1,749 

Car insurance contracts   420  27  -  447 

Office Rent   1,243  -  -  1,243 

Leasing   77  -  -  77 

Future obligations from pending 

purchase agreements   289,037  -  -  289,037 

 

 

2.13 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 

 
As part of its deleveraging strategy the Company announced on 8 May 2020 a significant sale of assets 

amounting to a transaction value of around € 690 million resulting in the reduction of project debt by 

around € 475 million. The agreed sales price represented a double digit premium to the market values 

as at 31 December 2019 of the respective projects. The gross development value (“GDV”) of the 

development projects disposed of is € 2.3 billion. In addition, Consus has in principle decided to acquire 

the remaining 25% minority stake (on a fully diluted basis) in Consus RE AG (formerly CG Gruppe AG) 

for a preliminary consideration, subject to further steps, of 24.75 million Consus shares and € 27.5 

million cash in order to simplify its corporate structure.  

On 20 May 2020 a further significant asset sale was announced as part of Consus’ deleveraging 

strategy with an impact on GDV of € 2.0 billion. The development projects were sold at a premium to 

the market values appraised as of 31 December 2019. This transaction results in a further reduction of 

project finance debt by around € 390 million. 

The transactions are each subject to closing adjustments and conditions, and are each expected to 

close no later than Q3 2020. In the medium term, a portion of the proceeds will be reinvested in new 

development projects.  

At 7 May 2020 Mr. Jens Jäpel, CDO of Consus Real Estate AG, retired from the management board 

and left the Company. At the same date he also retired from the management board of our subsidiary 

Consus RE AG.  

The outbreak of the Corona virus and its rapid spread across many countries and continents increased 
financial, financing and liquidity risks as well as risks in the project development phases, e.g. in the area 
of financing, completion and sale of the Consus' projects. Consus does not assume at this point in time 
that the Coronavirus pandemic will have a material impact on the Group’s business. Existing forward 
sales contracts are continuing largely unaffected; however, certain upfront sales and new forward sales 
are currently delayed and our plans, including these sales being completed as originally assumed, are 
dependent on the scale of negative impacts caused by the Coronavirus pandemic and the success of 
any counter measures. Consus will continue to assess any potential macro-economic and industry-
related impacts as well as any impact on the Group’s business, either directly or from reduced 
economic visibility, and will update the market as appropriate. 

 

There were no other significant events after the balance sheet date.  
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RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
 

To the best of our knowledge and in accordance with the applicable accounting principles for interim 

financial reporting, the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period from 1 

January to 31 March 2020 present a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and 

profit or loss of the Group and the interim management report presents a fair review of the 

development and performance of the business and the position of the Group, together with a 

description of the material risks and opportunities of the expected development of the Group. 

Berlin, 29 May 2020 

 

 

 

 
Andreas Steyer   Benjamin Lee   Theodorus Gorens 

CEO    CFO    Deputy CFO, CRO 

 


	Management report.pdf
	overview
	Portfolio Development
	DEVELOPMENT OF income statement items
	Results from Operations
	Balance Sheet Review
	Cashflow
	RECENT DEVELOPMENTS
	OUTLOOK
	RISK MANAGeMENT

	Notes.pdf
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	2 Condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months of 2020
	2.1 Information on the Company
	2.2 Business Activities
	2.3 Accounting policies
	2.4 Fair value measurements
	2.5 Changes in accounting policies and other adjustments
	2.5.1 New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments
	2.5.2 Adjustments of prior year financial information

	2.6 Scope of consolidation
	2.7 Selected Explanatory Notes
	2.7.1 Result from letting activities
	2.7.2 Income from Property Development / Change in project related Inventory
	2.7.3 Other operating expenses
	2.7.4 Financial income and Financial expenses
	2.7.5 Income taxes
	2.7.6 Earnings per share
	2.7.7 Contract Balances
	2.7.8 Inventory
	2.7.9 Other Assets
	2.7.10 Financial instruments
	2.7.11 Lease Information (IFRS 16)
	2.7.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2.8 Segment Information
	2.8.1 Operating segments
	2.8.2 Disaggregation of revenue
	2.8.3 Seasonality of operations
	2.8.4 Adjusted EBIT and EBITDA Calculation

	2.9 Capital management
	2.9.1 Capital management
	2.9.2 Prepayments

	2.10 Related parties
	2.10.1 Key Management personnel remuneration
	2.10.2 Other related party transactions

	2.11 Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations
	2.11.1 Obligations to acquire long-term assets
	2.11.2 Other financial obligations

	2.12 Events after the reporting period

	Responsibility statement

	Notes.pdf
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	2 Condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months of 2020
	2.1 Information on the Company
	2.2 Business Activities
	2.3 Accounting policies
	2.4 Fair value measurements
	2.5 Changes in accounting policies and other adjustments
	2.5.1 New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments
	2.5.2 Adjustments of prior year financial information

	2.6 Scope of consolidation
	2.7 Selected Explanatory Notes
	2.7.1 Result from letting activities
	2.7.2 Income from Property Development / Change in project related Inventory
	2.7.3 Other operating expenses
	2.7.4 Financial income and Financial expenses
	2.7.5 Income taxes
	2.7.6 Earnings per share
	2.7.7 Contract Balances
	2.7.8 Inventory
	2.7.9 Other Assets
	2.7.10 Financial instruments
	2.7.11 Lease Information (IFRS 16)
	2.7.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2.8 Segment Information
	2.8.1 Operating segments
	2.8.2 Disaggregation of revenue
	2.8.3 Seasonality of operations
	2.8.4 Adjusted EBIT and EBITDA Calculation

	2.9 Capital management
	2.9.1 Capital management
	2.9.2 Prepayments

	2.10 Related parties
	2.10.1 Key Management personnel remuneration
	2.10.2 Other related party transactions

	2.11 Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations
	2.11.1 Obligations to acquire long-term assets
	2.11.2 Other financial obligations

	2.12 Events after the reporting period

	Responsibility statement

	Notes_2.pdf
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	2 Condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended 31 march 2020
	2.1 Information on the Company
	2.2 Business Activities
	2.3 Accounting policies
	2.4 Goodwill impairment test
	2.5 Fair value measurements
	2.6 Changes in accounting policies and other adjustments
	2.6.1 New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments
	2.6.2 Adjustments of prior year financial information in accordance with ias 8.41

	2.7 Scope of consolidation
	2.8 Selected Explanatory Notes
	2.8.1 Result from letting activities
	2.8.2 Income from Property Development / Change in project related Inventory
	2.8.3 Other operating expenses
	2.8.4 Financial income and Financial expenses
	2.8.5 Income taxes
	2.8.6 Earnings per share
	2.8.7 Contract Balances
	2.8.8 Inventory
	2.8.9 Other Assets
	2.8.10 Financial instruments
	2.8.11 Lease Information (IFRS 16)
	2.8.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2.9 Segment Information
	2.9.1 Operating segments
	2.9.2 Disaggregation of revenue
	2.9.3 Seasonality of operations
	2.9.4 Adjusted EBIT and EBITDA Calculation

	2.10 Capital management
	2.10.1 Capital management
	2.10.2 Prepayments

	2.11 Related parties
	2.11.1 Key Management personnel remuneration
	2.11.2 Other related party transactions

	2.12 Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations
	2.12.1 Obligations to acquire long-term assets
	2.12.2 Other financial obligations

	2.13 Events after the reporting period

	Responsibility statement

	Notes_3.pdf
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	2 Condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended 31 march 2020
	2.1 Information on the Company
	2.2 Business Activities
	2.3 Accounting policies
	2.4 Goodwill impairment test
	2.5 Fair value measurements
	2.6 Changes in accounting policies and other adjustments
	2.6.1 New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments
	2.6.2 Adjustments of prior year financial information in accordance with ias 8.41

	2.7 Scope of consolidation
	2.8 Selected Explanatory Notes
	2.8.1 Result from letting activities
	2.8.2 Income from Property Development / Change in project related Inventory
	2.8.3 Other operating expenses
	2.8.4 Financial income and Financial expenses
	2.8.5 Income taxes
	2.8.6 Earnings per share
	2.8.7 Contract Balances
	2.8.8 Inventory
	2.8.9 Other Assets
	2.8.10 Financial instruments
	2.8.11 Lease Information (IFRS 16)
	2.8.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2.9 Segment Information
	2.9.1 Operating segments
	2.9.2 Disaggregation of revenue
	2.9.3 Seasonality of operations
	2.9.4 Adjusted EBIT and EBITDA Calculation

	2.10 Capital management
	2.10.1 Capital management
	2.10.2 Prepayments

	2.11 Related parties
	2.11.1 Key Management personnel remuneration
	2.11.2 Other related party transactions

	2.12 Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations
	2.12.1 Obligations to acquire long-term assets
	2.12.2 Other financial obligations

	2.13 Events after the reporting period

	Responsibility statement

	Notes_final29052020F.pdf
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	2 Condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended 31 march 2020
	2.1 Information on the Company
	2.2 Business Activities
	2.3 Accounting policies
	2.4 Goodwill impairment test
	2.5 Fair value measurements
	2.6 Changes in accounting policies and other adjustments
	2.6.1 New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments
	2.6.2 Adjustments of prior year financial information in accordance with ias 8.41

	2.7 Scope of consolidation
	2.8 Selected Explanatory Notes
	2.8.1 Result from letting activities
	2.8.2 Income from Property Development / Change in project related Inventory
	2.8.3 Other operating expenses
	2.8.4 Financial income and Financial expenses
	2.8.5 Income taxes
	2.8.6 Earnings per share
	2.8.7 Contract Balances
	2.8.8 Inventory
	2.8.9 Other Assets
	2.8.10 Financial instruments
	2.8.11 Lease Information (IFRS 16)
	2.8.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2.9 Segment Information
	2.9.1 Operating segments
	2.9.2 Disaggregation of revenue
	2.9.3 Seasonality of operations
	2.9.4 Adjusted EBIT and EBITDA Calculation

	2.10 Capital management
	2.10.1 Capital management
	2.10.2 Prepayments

	2.11 Related parties
	2.11.1 Key Management personnel remuneration
	2.11.2 Other related party transactions

	2.12 Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations
	2.12.1 Obligations to acquire long-term assets
	2.12.2 Other financial obligations

	2.13 Events after the reporting period

	Responsibility statement




